

Case No. 24-6703

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN ENCORE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

ADRIAN FONTES, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona

No. 2:24-cv-01673-MTL

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Nathan T. Arrowsmith (No. 031165)	Karen J. Hartman-Tellez (No. 021121)
Joshua M. Whitaker (No. 032724)	Kara Karlson (No. 029407)
Luci D. Davis (No. 035347)	Kyle Cummings (No. 032228)
Nathan.Arrowsmith@azag.gov	Karen.Hartman@azag.gov
Joshua.Whitaker@azag.gov	Kara.Karlson@azag.gov
Luci.Davis@azag.gov	Kyle.Cummings@azag.gov
ACL@azag.gov	AdminLaw@azag.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant*  
*Arizona Attorney General*  
*Kristin K. Moyes*

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant*  
*Arizona Secretary of State*  
*Adrian Fontes*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL (Firm #14000)  
2005 North Central Ave.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 542-3333

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
ADDENDUM.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Background.....	4
A. The Secretary promulgates election-related rules and guidance in an official manual.....	4
B. The EPM is addressed to election officials, not the general public, and some parts have the force of law.....	5
C. The Secretary timely published the 2023 EPM.....	6
1. The Canvass Provision summarizes the Secretary’s canvassing duties.....	7
2. The Voter Intimidation Guidance summarizes statutory prohibitions and helps election officials identify potentially unlawful conduct.....	9
II. Procedural Background.....	12
A. The Attorney General disavowed prosecutions under the Voter Intimidation Guidance, but Plaintiffs sued anyway.....	12
B. A state court issued a preliminary injunction against the Voter Intimidation Guidance, but Plaintiffs sought a duplicative injunction in federal court.....	14

C.	The Secretary committed to using “all lawful means” to include votes if a county fails to provide election results, but Plaintiffs sought to enjoin the Canvass Provision anyway.....	16
D.	The district court issued preliminary injunctions against the Canvass Provision and the Voter Intimidation Guidance.....	17
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
	ARGUMENT.....	22
I.	This Court should vacate the preliminary injunction against the Canvass Provision.....	22
A.	Plaintiffs failed to show a concrete non-hypothetical injury.....	23
B.	Plaintiffs failed to show injury that is fairly traceable to the Secretary’s conduct.....	29
C.	Plaintiffs failed to show injury that is redressable by their requested injunction, because they did not challenge the underlying canvassing statutes.....	31
II.	This Court should vacate the preliminary injunction against the Voter Intimidation Guidance.....	38
A.	Plaintiffs did not make the clear showing of standing required for a preliminary injunction.....	39
1.	Plaintiffs did not specify the conduct in which they intended to engage.....	40
2.	Plaintiffs did not show that their intended conduct is proscribed by the Voter Intimidation Guidance.....	43

3.	Plaintiffs did not show a credible threat that the Voter Intimidation Guidance would be enforced against them.	48
B.	Alternatively, the district court should have abstained from reviewing the Voter Intimidation Guidance in light of the parallel State Case.	54
C.	At a minimum, the district court should have denied the preliminary injunction because Plaintiffs failed to satisfy the traditional four-factor test.	61
1.	Plaintiffs did not establish likelihood of success on the merits.	61
2.	Plaintiffs did not establish likelihood of irreparable harm absent an injunction.	66
3.	Plaintiffs did not establish that the equities or the public interest favors an injunction.	67
CONCLUSION		69
ADDENDUM		71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almodovar v. Reiner</i> , 832 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	59
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Mayes</i> , 117 F. 4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	23
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 475 U.3d 303 (Ariz. 2020) .....	6, 46
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	39, 43, 46, 47
<i>Astaire v. Best Film &amp; Video Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Babitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	58, 59
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Barrows v. Ark. State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 151 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	59
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	68
<i>Cedar Shake &amp; Shingle Bureau v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 997 F.2d 620 .....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	24, 29
<i>Courtney v. Goltz</i> , 736 U.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	60

<i>Crosby v. Fish</i> , 2024 WL 5230102 (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2024).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Deltrick v. Greaney</i> , 309 U.S. 190 (1940).....	45, 63
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021).....	64
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	66
<i>Gearing v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> , 54 F.4th 1144 (9th Cir. 2022).....	55, 60
<i>Lite v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989).....	66
<i>Isaacson v. Major</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023).....	52, 53
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018).....	51
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	49
<i>Lake v. Forbes</i> , 83 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023).....	22, 25, 28
<i>López v. Cardinale</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22, 23, 24, 28
<i>M.S. v. Brown</i> , 902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018).....	31

<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	47
<i>McKenna v. Solo</i> , 481 P.3d 695 (Ariz. 2021) .....	6, 46
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. CL 879 (2022) .....	69
<i>Moore v. Hasenmann</i> , 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	56, 59
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024) .....	30, 54
<i>Par. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen's Med. Ctr.</i> , 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Peace Ranch, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 93 F.4th 482 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	41
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	57
<i>Presbytery of N.J. of the Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Whitman</i> , 99 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	59
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	69
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	51
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020) .....	69
<i>Rushin v. Town of Ashburnham</i> , 701 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	66
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robles</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	23, 24

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2011).....	39, 47
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Ric. Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	40, 48
<i>Tovar v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2018).....	64
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	40, 43, 49
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	64
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	62
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	22, 61, 66, 68
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....	66
<b>Statutes</b>	
3 U.S.C. § 5(a)(1) .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 241.....	44
18 U.S.C. § 594.....	44
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	44
52 U.S.C. § 10101(b).....	44
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8).....	34
52 U.S.C. § 20511.....	44
A.R.S. § 16-168 .....	5



A.R.S. § 16-246 .....	5
A.R.S. § 16-407(B) .....	30, 33, 34
A.R.S. § 16-411 .....	5
A.R.S. § 16-452(A) .....	5, 56
A.R.S. § 16-452(B) .....	4, 56
A.R.S. § 16-452(C) .....	6, 46, 56
A.R.S. § 16-642 .....	passim
A.R.S. § 16-642(A) (2023) .....	7
A.R.S. § 16-643 .....	32
A.R.S. § 16-646 .....	37
A.R.S. § 16-648 .....	passim
A.R.S. § 16-648 (2023) .....	7, 26
A.R.S. § 16-661 .....	35
A.R.S. § 16-672 .....	35
A.R.S. § 16-676 .....	35
A.R.S. § 16-1006 .....	44
A.R.S. § 16-1013 .....	44
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 9 .....	36
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 10 .....	37
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
17A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1242 (3d ed., updated July 12, 2024) .....	55

2022 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 230, § 1 (55th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess.) ..... 35  
2024 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 1 (56th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 2785) .. 7, 33, 36
